
 (ACT) ACTION NEEDED 
(INF) INFORMATION ONLY 

(DIS) DISCRETIONARY 

AGENDA 

ADJOURNED REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION  

CITY OF NEEDLES, CALIFORNIA 

 

EL GARCES- 950 FRONT STREET, NEEDLES  

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2025, 4:00 PM 

THE PUBLIC MAY ATTEND VIA TEAMS AND MAY SUBMIT ANY COMMENTS IN WRITING PRIOR 
TO NOON ON THE DAY OF THE MEETING BY EMAILING  jvalenzuela@cityofneedles.com 

TO JOIN THE LIVE TEAMS MEETING: log into the City of Needles website at 
www.cityofneedles.com to access the agenda and Click here to join the meeting 

If asked, enter the following:  Meeting ID: 475 542 056##  

OR listen in and participate by calling Teams:  1-323-488-2227 - Meeting ID: 475 542 056#  
The meetings are being recorded. 

 

CALL TO ORDER 
ROLL CALL 
CORRESPONDENCE 
INTRODUCTIONS 

PUBLIC APPEARANCE: Persons wishing to address the Commission on subjects other than those 
scheduled are requested to do so at this time.  When called by the Chairman, please announce your name 
and address for the record.  In order to conduct a timely meeting, a three-minute time limit per person has 
been established by Municipal Code Section 2-18.  Amendments to California Government Code Sec. 
54950 prohibits the Commission from taking action on a specific item until it appears on the agenda. 

REGULAR ITEMS (A three minute time limit per person has been established per Municipal 
Code Section 2-18) 

1. Selection of All-Star Coaches for our Youth Basketball 2024-25 Season   (ACT) 

2. Reports for Recreation, Aquatics, Jack Smith Park and Golf Stats   (INF) 

COMMISSION REQUESTS 

MANAGER'S REPORT 

Manager's Reports for the weeks of January 31 and February 7, 2025A 

ADJOURNMENT 

INTERNET ACCESS TO BOARD AGENDA AND STAFF REPORT MATERIAL IS AVAILABLE 
PRIOR TO THE MEETING AT: http://www.cityofneedles.com 

Posted:  February 14, 2025 

SB 343-DOCUMENTS RELATED TO OPEN SESSION AGENDAS -- Any public record, relating to an open 
session agenda item, that is distributed within 72 hours prior to the meeting is available for public inspection 

at the City Clerk’s Office, 817 Third Street, Needles, CA  92363. 

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this 
meeting, please contact the City Clerk's Office, at (760) 326-2113. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting 

will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting (28 CFR 
35.102-104 ADA Title II). 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZmJmNzllYWYtOTEyYi00NzJjLTlkMmMtM2M1ZGUzN2E3MTg2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22122d165f-47c1-4908-b035-72e1a32e4a69%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22dcd15505-7f17-437d-ad1e-43802cb2e80b%22%7d


City of Needles, California 
Request for Commission Action 

 CITY COUNCIL  PARKS AND RECREATION         Regular  Special 

Meeting Date: February 19, 2025 

Title: Selection of All-Star Coaches for our youth basketball. 

    Background:  Coaches have submitted letters, per the Youth Sport Handbook, 
requesting they be selected for All-Star coach position in the division they coached in. Below is the 
2025 All-Star Coaches selection. Based on their qualifications and past experience, these coaches are 
the most suitable representatives for the All-Star teams. Each of these coaches have represented the 
City of Needles and other cities in tournament play in the past and all coaches complied with 
SCMAF guidelines and the Coaches Ethics of our Youth Sports Handbook (pgs. 13-16) this 
season. I have attached a copy of their letters for your review:  

C GIRLS COACH: JR RODRIGUEZ  
C BOYS COACH: DERRICK HUNT  
B GIRLS COACH: ASHLEY RODRIGUEZ  
B BOYS COACH: CARLO CASTILLO  
A DIVISION GIRLS COACH: ANDRE ARMENDAREZ 
A DIVISION BOYS COACH: CHRISTIAN GOULET 

Fiscal Impact: None 

Recommended Action: The Parks and Recreation Commission approves the selection of the All-
Star coaches as put forth by the Recreation Service Manager. 

Submitted By: Jennifer Valenzuela, Recreation Manager 

City Manager Approval:   Date: 

Other Department Approval (when required): Date: 

Approved: Not Approved: Tabled: Other: 

2/14/2025
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City of Needles, California 
Request for Commission Action 

 CITY COUNCIL  PARKS AND RECREATION  Regular  Special 

Meeting Date: February 19, 2025

Title: Golf Stats for August 2024-January 2025 – Financials for June 2024-
December 2024 

Background: n/a 

Fiscal Impact: n/a

Environmental Impact: n/a

Recommended Action: No Action Needed – Information Only 

Submitted By:  Barbara DiLeo, Finance 

City Manager Approval:  Date:  

Other Department Approval (when required): Date: 

Approved: Not Approved: Tabled: Other: 

2/14/2025
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Golf Course Comparisons
compared

to

TOTAL DOLLARS COMPARED
Day of Current Yr. Prior Yr Mo to date Mo to date

Month Deposit Deposit Variance Variance Regular Pass Total Prior Variance Variance

Amount Amount

1 Saturday 298$            190$                108$             108$           7 10 17 12 5             5               

2 Sunday 216$            213$                3$                 111$           9 12 21 17 4             9               

3 Monday 497$            355$                142$             253$           14 6 20 19 1             10             

4 Tuesday 1,138$         351$                787$             1,040$        33 4 37 21 16           26             

5 Wednesday 113$            35$                  78$               1,118$        4 9 13 7 6             32             

6 Thursday 1,502$         507$                995$             2,113$        1 7 8 18 (10)         22             

7 Friday 847$            110$                737$             2,850$        28 8 36 12 24           46             

8 Saturday 416$            215$                201$             3,051$        17 8 25 13 12           58             

9 Sunday 327$            404$                (77)$             2,975$        10 7 17 19 (2)           56             

10 Monday 528$            1,795$              (1,267)$         1,708$        17 5 22 16 6             62             

11 Tuesday 586$            184$                402$             2,110$        16 4 20 16 4             66             

12 Wednesday 202$            506$                (304)$            1,806$        7 9 16 17 (1)           65             

13 Thursday 125$            406$                (281)$            1,525$        4 7 11 24 (13)         52             

14 Friday 535$            205$                330$             1,855$        17 8 25 19 6             58             

15 Saturday 197$            298$                (101)$            1,754$        8 9 17 15 2             60             

16 Sunday 432$            428$                4$                 1,758$        12 10 22 20 2             62             

17 Monday 1,812$         160$                1,652$          3,410$        53 3 56 17 39           101           

18 Tuesday 554$            2,390$              (1,836)$         1,574$        13 11 24 13 11           112           

19 Wednesday 312$            188$                124$             1,698$        7 9 16 12 4             116           

20 Thursday 314$            195$                119$             1,817$        10 11 21 10 11           127           

21 Friday 1,744$         440$                1,304$          3,121$        5 12 17 15 2             129           

22 Saturday 305$            659$                (354)$            2,767$        12 7 19 27 (8)           121           

23 Sunday 209$            310$                (101)$            2,666$        10 15 25 24 1             122           

24 Monday 329$            212$                117$             2,784$        12 3 15 18 (3)           119           

25 Tuesday 931$            347$                585$             3,368$        27 5 32 21 11           130           

26 Wednesday 357$            516$                (159)$            3,209$        11 14 25 23 2             132           

27 Thursday 173$            490$                (317)$            2,892$        9 11 20 30 (10)         122           

28 Friday 447$            180$                267$             3,159$        14 15 29 14 15           137           

29 Saturday 958$            95$                  863$             4,021$        4 10 14 12 2             139           

30 Sunday 396$            175$                221$             4,242$        14 14 28 16 12           151           

31 Monday 596$            145$                451$             4,693$        23 7 30 14 16           167           

17,397$      12,704$           4,693$         428 270 698 531 167        

TOTAL GOLFERS COMPARED

Aug-23 Aug-24
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Golf Course Comparisons
compared

to

TOTAL DOLLARS COMPARED
Day of Current Yr. Prior Yr Mo to date Mo to date

Month Deposit Deposit Variance Variance Regular Pass Total Prior Variance Variance

Amount Amount

1 Saturday 870$            743$                127$             127$           24 11 35 31 4             4               

2 Sunday -$            514$                (514)$            (387)$          0 0 0 21 (21)         (17)            

3 Monday -$            1,546$              (1,546)$         (1,933)$       0 0 0 63 (63)         (80)            

4 Tuesday -$            38$                  (38)$             (1,971)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

5 Wednesday -$            43$                  (43)$             (2,014)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

6 Thursday 9$                -$                 9$                 (2,005)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

7 Friday -$            -$                 -$             (2,005)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

8 Saturday -$            -$                 -$             (2,005)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

9 Sunday -$            -$                 -$             (2,005)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

10 Monday 9$                -$                 9$                 (1,996)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

11 Tuesday -$            -$                 -$             (1,996)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

12 Wednesday 9$                9$                 (1,986)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

13 Thursday -$            12$                  (12)$             (1,998)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

14 Friday -$            -$             (1,998)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

15 Saturday -$            -$             (1,998)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

16 Sunday -$            -$             (1,998)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

17 Monday 27$              27$               (1,971)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

18 Tuesday -$            -$             (1,971)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

19 Wednesday -$            275$                (275)$            (2,246)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

20 Thursday -$            9$                    (9)$               (2,256)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

21 Friday 24$              108$                (84)$             (2,340)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

22 Saturday 27$              9$                    18$               (2,322)$       0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

23 Sunday 2,266$         -$                 2,266$          (56)$            0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

24 Monday -$            -$                 -$             (56)$            0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

25 Tuesday 28$              -$                 28$               (28)$            0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

26 Wednesday 64$              64$               35$             0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

27 Thursday 60$              5$                    55$               90$             0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

28 Friday 7$                10$                  (3)$               87$             0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

29 Saturday -$            40$                  (40)$             47$             0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

30 Sunday 83$              78$                  5$                 52$             0 0 0 0 -         (80)            

0

3,482$        3,431$             52$              24 11 35 115 (80)         

TOTAL GOLFERS COMPARED

Sep-23 Sep-24
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Golf Course Comparisons
compared

to

TOTAL DOLLARS COMPARED
Day of Current Yr. Prior Yr Mo to date Mo to date

Month Deposit Deposit Variance Variance Regular Pass Total Prior Variance Variance

Amount Amount

1 Saturday -$             -$                 -$              -$            0 0 0 0 -          -            

2 Sunday -$             -$                 -$              -$            0 0 0 0 -          -            

3 Monday 18$              606$                 (588)$            (588)$          0 0 0 112 (112)        (112)          

4 Tuesday 4,660$         -$                 4,660$          4,072$        37 18 55 0 55           (57)            

5 Wednesday 2,719$         -$                 2,719$          6,791$        40 7 47 0 47           (10)            

6 Thursday 1,382$         5,192$              (3,810)$         2,981$        32 10 42 51 (9)            (19)            

7 Friday 218$            1,279$              (1,061)$         1,920$        6 12 18 42 (24)          (43)            

8 Saturday 4,034$         2,320$              1,714$          3,634$        29 17 46 64 (18)          (61)            

9 Sunday 1,675$         4,402$              (2,726)$         908$           38 17 55 58 (3)            (64)            

10 Monday 883$            848$                 35$               943$           18 17 35 34 1             (63)            

11 Tuesday 1,997$         1,375$              622$             1,565$        40 26 66 54 12           (51)            

12 Wednesday 2,187$         1,364$              823$             2,388$        48 12 60 47 13           (38)            

13 Thursday 2,810$         1,386$              1,424$          3,812$        74 22 96 60 36           (2)              

14 Friday 5,326$         3,513$              1,812$          5,624$        51 20 71 44 27           25             

15 Saturday 1,603$         605$                 997$             6,622$        45 25 70 39 31           56             

16 Sunday 1,649$         1,746$              (97)$              6,525$        33 24 57 24 33           89             

17 Monday 852$            892$                 (40)$              6,485$        23 18 41 39 2             91             

18 Tuesday 679$            1,181$              (502)$            5,983$        18 12 30 47 (17)          74             

19 Wednesday 2,565$         1,087$              1,478$          7,461$        51 10 61 26 35           109           

20 Thursday 3,079$         1,236$              1,843$          9,303$        78 17 95 51 44           153           

21 Friday 2,576$         2,542$              35$               9,338$        34 25 59 77 (18)          135           

22 Saturday 2,060$         1,913$              148$             9,485$        27 18 45 69 (24)          111           

23 Sunday 701$            718$                 (17)$              9,469$        20 25 45 36 9             120           

24 Monday 1,063$         4,110$              (3,047)$         6,422$        32 24 56 60 (4)            116           

25 Tuesday 3,485$         2,442$              1,043$          7,465$        60 23 83 65 18           134           

26 Wednesday 1,884$         1,424$              460$             7,925$        49 13 62 38 24           158           

27 Thursday 840$            972$                 (132)$            7,793$        27 24 51 81 (30)          128           

28 Friday 1,365$         1,203$              162$             7,955$        33 25 58 49 9             137           

29 Saturday 3,727$         386$                 3,342$          11,297$       53 28 81 15 66           203           

30 Sunday 2,156$         432$                 1,723$          13,020$       55 29 84 32 52           255           

31 Monday 933$            965$                 (33)$              12,987$       26 21 47 38 9             264           

59,126$      46,139$           12,987$       1077 539 1616 1352 264        

TOTAL GOLFERS COMPARED

Oct-23 Oct-24
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Golf Course Comparisons
compared

to

TOTAL DOLLARS COMPARED
Day of Current Yr. Prior Yr Mo to date Mo to date

Month Deposit Deposit Variance Variance Regular Pass Total Prior Variance Variance

Amount Amount

1 Saturday 5,328$         6,077$              (748)$            (748)$          55 37 92 82 10           10             

2 Sunday 6,750$         5,616$              1,135$          386$           74 20 94 95 (1)           9               

3 Monday 3,876$         2,875$              1,001$          1,387$        43 25 68 102 (34)         (25)            

4 Tuesday 563$            2,000$              (1,437)$         (50)$            12 18 30 84 (54)         (79)            

5 Wednesday 3,597$         1,457$              2,139$          2,089$        27 38 65 52 13           (66)            

6 Thursday -$            1,212$              (1,212)$         877$           0 0 0 55 (55)         (121)          

7 Friday 577$            2,552$              (1,975)$         (1,098)$       11 23 34 109 (75)         (196)          

8 Saturday 7,605$         922$                6,683$          5,585$        76 45 121 42 79           (117)          

9 Sunday 2,943$         366$                2,577$          8,162$        73 25 98 18 80           (37)            

10 Monday 3,150$         2,606$              543$             8,705$        72 30 102 107 (5)           (42)            

11 Tuesday 1,770$         2,186$              (415)$            8,290$        42 45 87 82 5             (37)            

12 Wednesday 2,509$         5,052$              (2,543)$         5,747$        40 33 73 109 (36)         (73)            

13 Thursday 2,305$         2,361$              (56)$             5,691$        33 42 75 51 24           (49)            

14 Friday 3,017$         3,750$              (733)$            4,958$        51 40 91 100 (9)           (58)            

15 Saturday 2,298$         3,261$              (963)$            3,995$        78 43 121 133 (12)         (70)            

16 Sunday 2,376$         871$                1,505$          5,499$        51 21 72 50 22           (48)            

17 Monday 577$            2,002$              (1,425)$         4,074$        15 11 26 103 (77)         (125)          

18 Tuesday 2,696$         1,939$              756$             4,831$        68 48 116 69 47           (78)            

19 Wednesday 2,161$         1,577$              584$             5,415$        33 28 61 67 (6)           (84)            

20 Thursday 4,720$         268$                4,452$          9,867$        121 42 163 21 142         58             

21 Friday 1,538$         1,561$              (24)$             9,843$        39 35 74 55 19           77             

22 Saturday 2,327$         2,175$              151$             9,995$        59 50 109 100 9             86             

23 Sunday 2,300$         1,144$              1,156$          11,150$      57 27 84 42 42           128           

24 Monday 2,360$         2,992$              (633)$            10,518$      53 33 86 154 (68)         60             

25 Tuesday 4,215$         846$                3,369$          13,887$      34 43 77 17 60           120           

26 Wednesday 2,855$         2,984$              (129)$            13,758$      62 30 92 35 57           177           

27 Thursday 1,376$         4,698$              (3,322)$         10,436$      40 43 83 32 51           228           

28 Friday 1,005$         724$                280$             10,716$      23 13 36 51 (15)         213           

29 Saturday 4,560$         2,568$              1,992$          12,708$      115 42 157 105 52           265           

30 Sunday 935$            1,326$              (391)$            12,317$      18 6 24 52 (28)         237           

82,287$      69,970$           12,317$       1475 936 2411 2174 237        

TOTAL GOLFERS COMPARED

Nov-23 Nov-24
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Golf Course Comparisons
compared

to

TOTAL DOLLARS COMPARED
Day of Current Yr. Prior Yr Mo to date Mo to date

Month Deposit Deposit Variance Variance Regular Pass Total Prior Variance Variance

Amount Amount

1 Sunday 4,451$         4,184$              266$             266$           40 26 66 82 (16)         (16)            

2 Monday 1,958$         1,348$              610$             876$           25 43 68 95 (27)         (43)            

3 Tuesday 2,864$         1,728$              1,136$          2,012$        34 40 74 102 (28)         (71)            

4 Wednesday 3,056$         2,029$              1,026$          3,038$        58 40 98 84 14           (57)            

5 Thursday 1,846$         1,098$              748$             3,786$        48 35 83 52 31           (26)            

6 Friday 2,416$         3,317$              (902)$            2,884$        57 44 101 55 46           20             

7 Saturday 3,245$         2,916$              329$             3,213$        141 2 143 73 70           90             

8 Sunday 1,713$         933$                780$             3,993$        34 37 71 81 (10)         80             

9 Monday 1,008$         72$                  936$             4,928$        20 33 53 4 49           129           

10 Tuesday 771$            630$                141$             5,069$        18 13 31 42 (11)         118           

11 Wednesday 4,879$         1,363$              3,516$          8,586$        96 51 147 74 73           191           

12 Thursday 1,412$         2,410$              (999)$            7,587$        33 41 74 109 (35)         156           

13 Friday 1,829$         873$                956$             8,543$        59 50 109 49 60           216           

14 Saturday 892$            1,380$              (488)$            8,055$        26 28 54 74 (20)         196           

15 Sunday 2,520$         1,727$              793$             8,848$        59 35 94 78 16           212           

16 Monday 3,026$         1,566$              1,461$          10,309$      32 47 79 58 21           233           

17 Tuesday 2,362$         763$                1,599$          11,907$      39 32 71 50 21           254           

18 Wednesday 523$            1,251$              (727)$            11,180$      18 42 60 70 (10)         244           

19 Thursday 1,596$         1,342$              255$             11,434$      28 35 63 38 25           269           

20 Friday 5,482$         1,372$              4,110$          15,544$      82 49 131 77 54           323           

21 Saturday 1,986$         1,396$              590$             16,135$      37 18 55 65 (10)         313           

22 Sunday 1,799$         1,016$              783$             16,918$      50 29 79 67 12           325           

23 Monday 2,266$         1,460$              806$             17,724$      41 40 81 60 21           346           

24 Tuesday 2,043$         1,373$              670$             18,393$      37 35 72 63 9             355           

25 Wednesday -$            -$                 -$             18,393$      0 0 0 0 -         355           

26 Thursday 2,193$         1,920$              273$             18,666$      52 40 92 91 1             356           

27 Friday 3,326$         1,843$              1,483$          20,149$      81 48 129 65 64           420           

28 Saturday 2,341$         2,189$              152$             20,301$      57 40 97 114 (17)         403           

29 Sunday 2,062$         2,803$              (741)$            19,560$      52 33 85 127 (42)         361           

30 Monday 3,131$         2,809$              322$             19,882$      46 57 103 92 11           372           

31 Tuesday 3,143$         2,519$              624$             20,506$      79 44 123 93 30           402           

72,136$      51,630$           20,506$       1479 1107 2586 2184 402        

TOTAL GOLFERS COMPARED

Dec-23 Dec-24

Item 2.



Golf Course Comparisons
compared

to

TOTAL DOLLARS COMPARED
Day of Current Yr. Prior Yr Mo to date Mo to date

Month Deposit Deposit Variance Variance Regular Pass Total Prior Variance Variance

Amount Amount

1 Sunday 2,780$         3,135$              (355)$            (355)$          43 56 99 82 17           17             

2 Monday 4,335$         5,472$              (1,137)$         (1,492)$       54 56 110 95 15           32             

3 Tuesday 5,167$         3,605$              1,562$          71$             69 74 143 102 41           73             

4 Wednesday 2,082$         3,579$              (1,497)$         (1,426)$       44 36 80 84 (4)           69             

5 Thursday 2,247$         4,827$              (2,580)$         (4,006)$       49 47 96 52 44           113           

6 Friday 2,872$         3,573$              (701)$            (4,707)$       47 74 121 55 66           179           

7 Saturday 60$              1,338$              (1,279)$         (5,986)$       6 10 16 73 (57)         122           

8 Sunday 832$            491$                341$             (5,645)$       15 6 21 81 (60)         62             

9 Monday 957$            2,403$              (1,446)$         (7,091)$       20 29 49 4 45           107           

10 Tuesday 7,227$         3,095$              4,132$          (2,959)$       85 80 165 100 65           172           

11 Wednesday 2,074$         2,088$              (14)$             (2,973)$       26 21 47 23 24           196           

12 Thursday 3,128$         2,512$              616$             (2,357)$       11 21 32 133 (101)        95             

13 Friday 346$            2,705$              (2,359)$         (4,716)$       8 39 47 65 (18)         77             

14 Saturday 1,590$         2,447$              (857)$            (5,574)$       19 27 46 139 (93)         (16)            

15 Sunday 2,494$         2,058$              436$             (5,138)$       32 57 89 126 (37)         (53)            

16 Monday 2,393$         7,087$              (4,694)$         (9,832)$       46 67 113 136 (23)         (76)            

17 Tuesday 4,205$         3,595$              610$             (9,222)$       112 82 194 134 60           (16)            

18 Wednesday 2,578$         3,143$              (565)$            (9,787)$       55 54 109 129 (20)         (36)            

19 Thursday 2,543$         2,027$              517$             (9,270)$       63 50 113 139 (26)         (62)            

20 Friday 372$            1,941$              (1,569)$         (10,839)$     4 15 19 94 (75)         (137)          

21 Saturday 737$            418$                319$             (10,520)$     19 39 58 38 20           (117)          

22 Sunday 1,412$         1,054$              358$             (10,162)$     24 62 86 29 57           (60)            

23 Monday 1,313$         1,973$              (660)$            (10,822)$     15 32 47 103 (56)         (116)          

24 Tuesday 5,587$         3,105$              2,482$          (8,341)$       96 83 179 151 28           (88)            

25 Wednesday 1,352$         1,941$              (588)$            (8,929)$       28 40 68 129 (61)         (149)          

26 Thursday 2,448$         1,917$              531$             (8,398)$       66 46 112 118 (6)           (155)          

27 Friday 893$            1,755$              (862)$            (9,260)$       20 36 56 96 (40)         (195)          

28 Saturday 2,054$         1,937$              117$             (9,143)$       41 65 106 98 8             (187)          

29 Sunday 2,471$         2,065$              406$             (8,737)$       56 71 127 105 22           (165)          

30 Monday 2,594$         3,775$              (1,181)$         (9,918)$       65 66 131 147 (16)         (181)          

31 Tuesday 4,476$         5,112$              (637)$            (10,554)$     93 74 167 177 (10)         (191)          

75,621$      86,175$           (10,554)$      1331 1515 2846 3037 (191)       

TOTAL GOLFERS COMPARED

Jan-24 Jan-25
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Aquatics

FY 2024

Fiscal YTD 06/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

15,701 12,330 (3,371)

Total 15,701 12,330 (3,371) 127%

Expenses
220,894 261,913 41,019

Total 220,894 261,913 41,019 84%

Recreation

FY 2024 -$                            -$                            

Fiscal YTD 06/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

55,498 45,000 (10,498)

Total 55,498 45,000 (10,498) 123%

Expenses
421,020 469,622 48,602

Total 421,020 469,622 48,602 90%

Jack Smith Park

FY 2024 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 06/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

250,016 243,000 (7,016)

Total 250,016 243,000 (7,016) 103%

Expenses
95,466 115,646 20,180

Total 95,466 115,646 20,180 83%

Golf

FY 2024 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 06/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

666,524 693,805 27,281

Total 666,524 693,805 27,281 96%

Expenses
Golf Maintenance 734,793 762,485 27,692 96%

Golf Operations (Pro Shop) 395,564 422,685 27,121 94%

Total 1,130,357 1,185,170 54,813 95%

UNAUDITED 

Item 2.



Aquatics

FY 2025

Fiscal YTD 07/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

3,582 10,500 6,918

Total 3,582 10,500 6,918 34%

Expenses
42,369 249,282 206,913

Total 42,369 249,282 206,913 17%

Recreation

FY 2025 -$                            -$                            

Fiscal YTD 07/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

1,909 45,500 43,591

Total 1,909 45,500 43,591 4%

Expenses
46,017 422,094 376,077

Total 46,017 422,094 376,077 11%

Jack Smith Park

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 07/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

40,922 248,700 207,778

Total 40,922 248,700 207,778 16%

Expenses
13,870 115,992 102,122

Total 13,870 115,992 102,122 12%

Golf

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 07/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

19,603 715,182 695,579

Total 19,603 715,182 695,579 3%

Expenses
Golf Maintenance 52,692 686,182 633,490 8%

Golf Operations (Pro Shop) 22,140 426,928 404,788 5%

Total 74,832 1,113,110 1,038,278 7%

UNAUDITED 

Item 2.



Aquatics

FY 2025

Fiscal YTD 08/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

4,167 10,500 6,333

Total 4,167 10,500 6,333 40%

Expenses
70,804 249,282 178,478

Total 70,804 249,282 178,478 28%

Recreation

FY 2025 -$                            -$                            

Fiscal YTD 08/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

1,909 45,500 43,591

Total 1,909 45,500 43,591 4%

Expenses
77,122 422,094 344,972

Total 77,122 422,094 344,972 18%

Jack Smith Park

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 08/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

63,275 248,700 185,425

Total 63,275 248,700 185,425 25%

Expenses
20,721 115,992 95,271

Total 20,721 115,992 95,271 18%

Golf

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 08/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

41,007 715,182 674,175

Total 41,007 715,182 674,175 6%

Expenses
Golf Maintenance 99,357 686,182 586,825 14%

Golf Operations (Pro Shop) 54,905 426,928 372,023 13%

Total 154,262 1,113,110 958,848 14%

UNAUDITED 

Item 2.



Aquatics

FY 2025

Fiscal YTD 09/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

5,045 10,500 5,455

Total 5,045 10,500 5,455 48%

Expenses
96,309 249,282 152,973

Total 96,309 249,282 152,973 39%

Recreation

FY 2025 -$                            -$                            

Fiscal YTD 09/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

6,701 45,500 38,799

Total 6,701 45,500 38,799 15%

Expenses
108,069 422,094 314,025

Total 108,069 422,094 314,025 26%

Jack Smith Park

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 09/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

87,401 248,700 161,299

Total 87,401 248,700 161,299 35%

Expenses
26,928 115,992 89,064

Total 26,928 115,992 89,064 23%

Golf

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 09/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

50,111 715,182 665,071

Total 50,111 715,182 665,071 7%

Expenses
Golf Maintenance 183,530 686,182 502,652 27%

Golf Operations (Pro Shop) 87,149 426,928 339,779 20%

Total 270,679 1,113,110 842,431 24%

UNAUDITED 

Item 2.



Aquatics

FY 2025

Fiscal YTD 10/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

5,045 10,500 5,455

Total 5,045 10,500 5,455 48%

Expenses
107,751 249,282 141,531

Total 107,751 249,282 141,531 43%

Recreation

FY 2025 -$                            -$                            

Fiscal YTD 10/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

14,286 45,500 31,214

Total 14,286 45,500 31,214 31%

Expenses
137,329 422,094 284,765

Total 137,329 422,094 284,765 33%

Jack Smith Park

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 10/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

92,183 248,700 156,517

Total 92,183 248,700 156,517 37%

Expenses
34,779 115,992 81,213

Total 34,779 115,992 81,213 30%

Golf

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 10/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

109,736 715,182 605,446

Total 109,736 715,182 605,446 15%

Expenses
Golf Maintenance 250,618 686,182 435,564 37%

Golf Operations (Pro Shop) 119,135 426,928 307,793 28%

Total 369,753 1,113,110 743,357 33%

UNAUDITED 

Item 2.



Aquatics

FY 2025

Fiscal YTD 11/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

5,045 10,500 5,455

Total 5,045 10,500 5,455 48%

Expenses
116,783 249,282 132,499

Total 116,783 249,282 132,499 47%

Recreation

FY 2025 -$                            -$                            

Fiscal YTD 11/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

14,286 45,500 31,214

Total 14,286 45,500 31,214 31%

Expenses
172,333 422,094 249,761

Total 172,333 422,094 249,761 41%

Jack Smith Park

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 11/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

92,183 248,700 156,517

Total 92,183 248,700 156,517 37%

Expenses
41,411 115,992 74,581

Total 41,411 115,992 74,581 36%

Golf

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 11/30/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

188,130 715,182 527,052

Total 188,130 715,182 527,052 26%

Expenses
Golf Maintenance 322,324 686,182 363,858 47%

Golf Operations (Pro Shop) 154,664 426,928 272,264 36%

Total 476,988 1,113,110 636,122 43%

UNAUDITED 

Item 2.



Aquatics

FY 2025

Fiscal YTD 12/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

5,045 10,500 5,455

Total 5,045 10,500 5,455 48%

Expenses
124,763 249,282 124,519

Total 124,763 249,282 124,519 50%

Recreation

FY 2025 -$                            -$                            

Fiscal YTD 12/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

20,153 45,500 25,347

Total 20,153 45,500 25,347 44%

Expenses
205,066 422,094 217,028

Total 205,066 422,094 217,028 49%

Jack Smith Park

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 12/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

92,183 248,700 156,517

Total 92,183 248,700 156,517 37%

Expenses
47,154 115,992 68,838

Total 47,154 115,992 68,838 41%

Golf

FY 2025 Prelim -$                            

Fiscal YTD 12/31/24 Budget Balance % 
Revenue

268,947 715,182 446,235

Total 268,947 715,182 446,235 38%

Expenses
Golf Maintenance 378,983 686,182 307,199 55%

Golf Operations (Pro Shop) 188,428 426,928 238,500 44%

Total 567,411 1,113,110 545,699 51%

UNAUDITED 

Item 2.
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MEMORANDUM   
 
TO:              HONORABLE MAYOR AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
  
FROM:         PATRICK J. MARTINEZ, CITY MANAGER 
 
SUBJECT:   WEEKLY MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:          January 31, 2025 
  

1. The Spring Cleaning Community Cleanup Event was a huge success, with 
residents disposing of trash and bulky items at four designated locations 
throughout the city. This initiative led to the collection of 14 tons (28,000 lbs.) of 
material, highlighting our community’s commitment to keeping Needles clean 
and welcoming. With support from Public Works and Code Enforcement, the 
event fostered a sense of pride and collaboration, bringing the community 
together to maintain safe and attractive neighborhoods. The Needles Pride 
Program continues this mission by promoting property upkeep, code 
compliance, and organized cleanups. Our city's beautification efforts extend 
beyond residential cleanups. A special thank you to our city crews for their 
hard work in preparing Jack Smith Park for spring. Crews cut weeds and 
grass, cleaned the playground area, dragged the beaches, painted the 
canopies, and began improvements on the parking lot. These 
enhancements ensure that our public spaces remain inviting, safe, and 
enjoyable for residents and visitors alike. If you missed the cleanup event, you 
can still participate by scheduling three free bulky item pick-ups annually. 
Simply call 1-800-364-3754 to arrange a pick-up. Let's build on this success 
and continue making Needles a cleaner, more beautiful place! Stay informed 
about upcoming events by downloading the Needles Connect app from the 
Google Play Store (for Android) or the Apple Store (for iOS devices). Thank 
you to everyone who participated and to our city crews for their 
dedication! Check out the attached images to see these improvements in 
action. 
 

2. City officials and staff attended the League of California Cities Mayor and 
Council Members Academy from January 29-31, 2025. This organization 
plays a vital role in supporting local control and advancing our legislative 
priorities, serving as a key resource for advocacy efforts in Sacramento. 
Through the League, we receive legislative advocacy support, assistance 
with grant applications, letters of support, and proactive engagement on 
state-level issues impacting Needles. As part of the League’s Desert 
Mountain Region, Needles benefits from this strong network, a key point of 

http://www.cityofneedles.com/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.govoutreach.needlescityca&hl=en_US&pli=1
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/needles-connect/id6445919444
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contact for our advocacy efforts. Attending this academy is essential for 
building relationships, exchanging policy ideas, and ensuring our city 
remains engaged in critical discussions affecting local governance. Refer to 
the attached photo of our City Council officials with League of Cities 
President Lin Kennedy and various council members from across 
California. 
 

3. The City Council is taking decisive action to meet our community's housing 
needs by adopting a comprehensive housing demand study. This pivotal 
initiative underscores our commitment to economic growth and community 
development. The study projects a demand for 55 new housing units annually 
over the next decade, spanning both for-sale and rental options across multiple 
income levels. This forward-thinking strategy is in lockstep with our broader 
goals: enhancing infrastructure, stimulating business development, and 
fostering a family-friendly environment. With an expanding workforce, aging 
housing stock, and Needles' strategic position in the tri-state River Region, 
our city is exceptionally well-positioned for residential investment. 
In addition, as a Prohousing-designated city within an Opportunity Zone, 
Needles offers attractive incentives such as state funding access, expedited 
permitting, and potential tax benefits to support development. We are 
dedicated to partnering with developers, investors, and builders, and we are 
